

**Vermilion County Retail Sales Comparison
2014 - 2018**

		2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
General Merchandise	1st Qtr.	\$328,552.32	\$347,780.12	\$336,255.37	\$315,476.02	\$345,917.30
	2nd Qtr.	\$350,473.43	\$347,880.32	\$359,652.52	\$337,409.66	\$348,449.75
	3rd Qtr.	\$336,570.57	\$334,486.89	\$334,266.19	\$324,572.68	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$408,327.02	\$406,375.64	\$403,427.31	\$392,026.85	\$0.00
	Total	\$1,423,923.34	\$1,436,522.97	\$1,433,601.39	\$1,369,485.21	\$694,367.05
Food	1st Qtr.	\$295,683.31	\$289,100.59	\$265,797.60	\$267,199.04	\$262,641.44
	2nd Qtr.	\$319,472.60	\$306,453.30	\$275,526.40	\$273,976.84	\$283,415.99
	3rd Qtr.	\$301,940.20	\$299,132.80	\$281,813.69	\$289,734.69	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$315,145.70	\$312,835.83	\$281,891.61	\$285,319.49	\$0.00
	Total	\$1,232,241.81	\$1,207,522.52	\$1,105,029.30	\$1,116,230.06	\$546,057.43
Drinking and Eating	1st Qtr.	\$183,418.44	\$199,909.06	\$204,011.97	\$202,379.08	\$209,132.00
	2nd Qtr.	\$196,366.90	\$212,981.30	\$212,817.26	\$218,668.60	\$221,004.45
	3rd Qtr.	\$205,336.26	\$211,331.93	\$205,791.72	\$212,469.12	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$199,297.72	\$201,416.70	\$204,661.02	\$207,386.52	\$0.00
	Total	\$784,419.32	\$825,638.99	\$827,281.97	\$840,903.32	\$430,136.45
Apparel	1st Qtr.	\$22,008.87	\$24,921.85	\$21,053.85	\$19,635.78	\$21,265.66
	2nd Qtr.	\$24,572.94	\$21,831.03	\$19,618.39	\$21,191.68	\$19,835.81
	3rd Qtr.	\$21,060.42	\$20,376.85	\$19,715.49	\$19,444.31	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$28,553.84	\$26,931.05	\$29,209.22	\$26,253.00	\$0.00
	Total	\$96,196.07	\$94,060.78	\$89,596.95	\$86,524.77	\$41,101.47
Furniture, Household & Radio	1st Qtr.	\$31,713.06	\$35,623.32	\$36,353.34	\$35,463.13	\$31,258.54
	2nd Qtr.	\$30,557.21	\$31,369.08	\$29,930.88	\$29,524.99	\$27,706.99
	3rd Qtr.	\$30,267.61	\$32,146.61	\$35,068.67	\$31,684.05	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$36,969.50	\$38,894.72	\$35,704.82	\$34,907.32	\$0.00
	Total	\$129,507.38	\$138,033.73	\$137,057.71	\$131,579.49	\$58,965.53

**Vermilion County Retail Sales Comparison
2014 - 2018**

		2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	
Lumber and Building Hardware	1st Qtr.	\$135,356.66	\$134,503.80	\$147,503.92	\$148,283.78	\$139,647.49	
	2nd Qtr.	\$213,388.24	\$206,164.77	\$210,296.80	\$211,417.50	\$214,072.62	
	3rd Qtr.	\$176,793.31	\$185,698.62	\$181,437.35	\$186,628.42	\$0.00	
	4th Qtr.	\$173,016.23	\$180,477.22	\$184,790.80	\$176,361.20	\$0.00	
	Total	\$698,554.44	\$706,844.41	\$724,028.87	\$722,690.90	\$353,720.11	
Automotive and Filling Stations	1st Qtr.	\$521,550.94	\$529,558.60	\$473,684.23	\$458,814.19	\$490,138.49	
	2nd Qtr.	\$563,778.48	\$604,026.99	\$513,380.05	\$474,276.32	\$564,612.92	
	3rd Qtr.	\$532,140.51	\$549,128.41	\$500,933.22	\$518,694.23	\$0.00	
	4th Qtr.	\$481,969.52	\$474,181.37	\$472,593.76	\$475,996.88	\$0.00	
	Total	\$2,099,439.45	\$2,156,895.37	\$1,960,591.26	\$1,927,781.62	\$1,054,751.41	
Drugs and Misc Retail	1st Qtr.	\$205,826.23	\$221,842.04	\$237,231.61	\$213,849.60	\$240,059.70	
	2nd Qtr.	\$208,903.17	\$228,869.87	\$233,249.50	\$215,807.55	\$222,826.76	
	3rd Qtr.	\$216,840.07	\$222,927.11	\$229,953.24	\$208,886.90	\$0.00	
	4th Qtr.	\$217,042.91	\$239,770.53	\$243,188.59	\$223,527.76	\$0.00	
	Total	\$848,612.38	\$913,409.55	\$943,622.94	\$862,071.81	\$462,886.46	
Agriculture and All Others	1st Qtr.	\$138,269.19	\$117,019.75	\$118,490.70	\$116,669.00	\$125,584.45	
	2nd Qtr.	\$173,882.66	\$144,877.06	\$133,665.62	\$135,357.12	\$149,556.85	
	3rd Qtr.	\$152,643.21	\$120,096.94	\$125,879.34	\$125,961.34	\$0.00	
	4th Qtr.	\$135,396.96	\$126,866.47	\$119,012.09	\$129,186.99	\$0.00	
	Total	\$600,192.02	\$508,860.22	\$497,047.75	\$507,174.45	\$275,141.30	
Manufacturing	1st Qtr.	\$36,588.62	\$27,668.81	\$37,285.40	\$38,327.40	\$11,945.97	
	2nd Qtr.	\$56,507.04	\$63,369.73	\$63,192.37	\$44,094.50	\$28,366.11	
	3rd Qtr.	\$50,126.44	\$66,953.57	\$38,722.67	\$36,387.46	\$0.00	
	4th Qtr.	\$62,510.76	\$44,346.75	\$64,194.34	\$41,098.50	\$0.00	
	Total	\$205,732.86	\$202,338.86	\$203,394.78	\$159,907.86	\$40,312.08	

**Vermilion County Retail Sales Comparison
2014 - 2018**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	
Total Vermilion County	1st Qtr.	\$1,898,967.64	\$1,927,927.94	\$1,877,667.99	\$1,816,097.02	\$1,877,591.04
	2nd Qtr.	\$2,137,902.67	\$2,167,823.45	\$2,051,329.79	\$1,961,724.76	\$2,079,848.25
	3rd Qtr.	\$2,023,718.60	\$2,042,279.73	\$1,953,581.58	\$1,954,463.20	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$2,058,230.16	\$2,052,096.28	\$2,038,673.56	\$1,992,064.51	\$0.00
	Total	\$8,118,819.07	\$8,190,127.40	\$7,921,252.92	\$7,724,349.49	\$3,957,439.29
Total State of Illinois	1st Qtr.	\$382,503,780.20	\$390,270,402.21	\$400,791,040.68	\$401,971,919.19	\$419,830,071.04
	2nd Qtr.	\$440,304,266.24	\$444,416,745.60	\$447,968,763.83	\$451,930,644.88	\$471,895,974.64
	3rd Qtr.	\$436,429,950.58	\$450,052,924.50	\$445,873,607.91	\$453,042,538.05	\$0.00
	4th Qtr.	\$453,099,743.16	\$458,564,740.18	\$462,464,437.94	\$471,689,295.48	\$0.00
	Total	\$1,712,337,740.18	\$1,743,304,812.49	\$1,757,097,850.36	\$1,778,634,397.60	\$891,726,045.68
**Municipal Tax						
This amount is the 1% municipal share of the 6.25% statewide rate on general merchandise (equivalent to 16% of tax collections) and 100% of the tax collections of the 1% rate on qualifying food, drugs, and medical appliances for taxable sales made within the corporate limits of the municipality. This amount is returned to the municipality where the sale was made.						
***Unusually high or low numbers are likely a product of audits conducted by the IDOR covering the previous 3 - 3 1/2 years.						